OY7 Wago

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ERIC LEE GLABUIS,

Petitioner,

vs.

Case No. 88,413

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

RICHARD L. JORANDBY Public Defender Fifteenth Judicial Circuit of Florida

FILED

SUSAN D. CLINE Assistant Public Defender Florida Bar No. 377856 Attorney for Eric Lee Glabuis Criminal Justice Building/6th Floor 421 3rd Street West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 (407) 355-7600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ORDERING PETITIONER TO PAY \$1,600 IN INTERNAL INVESTIGATIVE "COSTS" AS PART OF \$5,260 IN RESTITUTION ORDERED AS A CONDITION OF PROBATION.	9
A. This Court has discretionary jurisdiction pursuant to Article V, Section 3(b)(4) of the <i>Florida Constitution</i> , as the Fourth District Court of Appeal has certified conflict with the holdings of two other district courts of appeal	9
B. The trial court erred in ordering Petitioner to pay \$1,600 in internal investigative "costs" as part of his restitution.	9
<u>POINT II</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT FURTHER ERRED IN ORDERING PETITIONER TO PAY \$360 IN RESTITUTION FOR "CASH LOSS."	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
Ahnen v. State, 565 So. 2d 855 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	8, 12-14
Epperley v. State, 568 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	10, 16
Fresneda v. State, 347 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 1977)	11, 15, 16
G.R. v. State, 564 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	
Glaubis [sic] v. State, 21 Fla. L. Weekly D1323 (Fla. 4th DCA June 5, 1996)	
Hodge v. State, 603 So. 2d 1329 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	12
Osteen v. State, 616 So. 2d 1215 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	12
Peters v. State, 555 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	10, 11, 16
Powell v. State, 595 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 1st DCA), review denied, 601 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1992)	9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 19
Reeves v. State, 560 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	
Smith v. State, 590 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	
State v. Williams, 520 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 1988)	9, 10, 13, 14
Williams v. State, 645 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	10, 13, 16
Wilson v. State, 452 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1st DCA), review denied, 461 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 1984)	11, 15, 16
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	
Article V, Section 3(b)(4)	9

FLORIDA STATUTES	
Section 775.089(1)(a)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Annot., 15 A.L.R.5th 391 (1995)	. 9
